
THE MUNICIPAL ACT
(C.C.S.M. c. M225)

**Municipal Status and Boundaries Regulation,
amendment**

Regulation 126/2014
Registered April 22, 2014

Manitoba Regulation 567/88 R amended

1 The *Municipal Status and Boundaries Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 567/88 R*, is amended by this regulation.

2 Sections 14, 25, 27, 50 and 55 of Schedule B are repealed.

3(1) Scheduled C is amended by this section.

3(2) The following is added after section 17:

Municipality of Deloraine – Winchester

17.1 Townships 1 to 4 - 22 and 23 WPM.

3(3) Section 22 is replaced with the following:

Rural Municipality of Ellice – Archie

22 Townships 13 to 18 - 28 and 29 WPM.

3(4) Section 31 is replaced with the following:

Grandview Municipality

31 Townships 23 to 27 - 24 and 25 WPM; and the Wly 4 rows of Sections in Townships 23 to 27 - 23 WPM.

LOI SUR LES MUNICIPALITÉS
(c. M225 de la C.P.L.M.)

Règlement modifiant le Règlement sur le statut et les limites des municipalités

Règlement 126/2014
Date d'enregistrement : le 22 avril 2014

Modification du R.M. 567/88 R

1 Le présent règlement modifie le *Règlement sur le statut et les limites des municipalités, R.M. 567/88 R*.

2 Les articles 14, 25, 27, 50 et 55 de l'annexe B sont abrogés.

3(1) Le présent article modifie l'annexe C.

3(2) Il est ajouté, après l'article 17, ce qui suit :

Municipalité de Deloraine-Winchester

17.1 Les townships 1 à 4 - 22 et 23 O.M.P.

3(3) L'article 22 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Municipalité rurale d'Ellice-Archie

22 Les townships 13 à 18 - 28 et 29 O.M.P.

3(4) L'article 31 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Municipalité de Grandview

31 Les townships 23 à 27 - 24 et 25 O.M.P. ainsi que les 4 rangées de sections les plus à l'ouest des townships 23 à 27 - 23 O.M.P.

3(5) Section 33 is replaced with the following:

Hamiota Municipality

33 Townships 13, 14 and 15 - 23 and 24 WPM.

3(6) Section 35 is replaced with the following:

Municipality of Harrison Park

35(1) Sections 1 to 18, S ½ and NE ¼ 19, all 20 to 24, E ½ and SW ¼ and S ½ of NW ¼ 28 and S ½ and S ½ of N ½ 29 in Township 19 - 18 WPM; Sections 1 to 23, S ½ and NW ¼ 24, S ½ and S ½ of N ½ 27, all 28 to 32 and W ½ 33 in Township 19 - 19 WPM; Sections 5, 6, 7, W ½ 4, W ½ 8 and SW ¼ 18 in Township 20 - 19 WPM; Township 19 - 20 WPM; Sections 1 to 12 in Township 20 - 20 WPM; Township 19 - 21 WPM; Sections 6, 7 and 18 in Township 20 - 21 WPM; Township 19 - 22 WPM; and Sections 1 to 18 in Township 20 - 22 WPM.

35(2) All those portions of Townships 16, 17 and 18 - 19 and 20 WPM.

3(7) Section 36 is replaced with the following:

Municipality of Hillsburg – Roblin – Shell River

36 Townships 25 to 28 - 26 and 27 WPM; Townships 25 to 29 - 28 and 29 WPM; Township 30 - 28 WPM; Townships 27, 28 and 29 - 29A WPM; and Sections 1 and 12, and Frac Sections 2 and 11 in Township 30 - 29A WPM.

3(5) L'article 33 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Municipalité de Hamiota

33 Les townships 13, 14 et 15 - 23 et 24 O.M.P.

3(6) L'article 35 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Municipalité de Harrison Park

35(1) Les sections 1 à 18, la moitié sud et le quart nord-est de la section 19, les sections 20 à 24, la moitié est, le quart sud-ouest et la moitié sud du quart nord-ouest de la section 28, la moitié sud et la moitié sud de la moitié nord de la section 29 du township 19 - 18 O.M.P., les sections 1 à 23, la moitié sud et le quart nord-ouest de la section 24, la moitié sud et la moitié sud de la moitié nord de la section 27, les sections 28 à 32 et la moitié ouest de la section 33 du township 19 - 19 O.M.P., les sections 5, 6, 7, la moitié ouest de la section 4, la moitié ouest de la section 8 et le quart sud-ouest de la section 18 du township 20 - 19 O.M.P., le township 19 - 20 O.M.P., les sections 1 à 12 du township 20 - 20 O.M.P., le township 19 - 21 O.M.P., les sections 6, 7 et 18 du township 20 - 21 O.M.P., le township 19 - 22 O.M.P. ainsi que les sections 1 à 18 du township 20 - 22 O.M.P.

35(2) Les townships 16, 17 et 18 - 19 et 20 O.M.P.

3(7) L'article 36 est remplacé par ce qui suit :

Municipalité de Hillsburg-Roblin-Shell River

36 Les townships 25 à 28 - 26 et 27 O.M.P., les townships 25 à 29 - 28 et 29 O.M.P., le township 30 - 28 O.M.P., les townships 27, 28 et 29 - 29A O.M.P. ainsi que les sections 1 et 12, et les sections divisées 2 et 11 du township 30 - 29A O.M.P.

3(8) Sections 2, 58.1, 80 and 103 are repealed.

3(8) Les articles 2, 58.1, 80 et 103 sont abrogés.

Coming into force

4 This regulation comes into force on January 1, 2015.

Entrée en vigueur

4 Le présent règlement entre en vigueur le 1^{er} janvier 2015.

The Queen's Printer
for the Province of Manitoba

L'Imprimeur de la Reine
du Manitoba